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Depnrimenl of Transportation %
William Cass, P.E. David Rodrigue, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
Andre Briere, Colonel, USAF (RET)

Deputy Commissioner

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Right-of-Way
and the Honorable Council August 1, 2024

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The New Hampshire Department of Transportation (Department), pursuant to RSA 4:39-c, requests the
authorization to renew a land lease, consisting of 13,438 square feet, located at the southeast quadrant of
Interstate 93 at the Exit 12 Interchange in the City of Concord. The term of the lease will be for a five-
year period, with a renewal clause for an additional five-years at the renegotiated value, and will
commence on March I, 2025, through February 28, 2030. This land lease will be with Capital Hotel
Company VI, LLC (Lessee) for the market annual ground rent of $ 12,800. The Department will assess
the administrative fee of $1,100, effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval.

Lease income will be credited as follows:

04-096-096-9600I5-0000-UUU-402I56 FY 2025
Administrative Fee $1,100

04-096-096-960017-0000-UUU-406922 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028
Turnpikes Unrestricted $3,200 $12,800 $12,800 $12,800

FY 2029 FY 2030
$12,800 $9,600

EXPLANATION

The Department is currently in the process of renewing the five-year land lease for the Lessee, as
described above. Attached is the Site Layout Plan Days Inn Redevelopment, prepared by TF Moran,
Inc., which outlines the pertinent details for reference. The lease renewal will be subject to the specific
conditions outlined below:

• No access to either Interstate 93 or NH Route 3A. Access will be from the abutting parcel.
• The lease will be subject to revocation if needed for highway purposes.
•  The leased area is to be used exclusively for the hotel and restaurant parking.

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE; <603^ 271-3734 • FAX: (603) 271-3914 • TDD; RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 > DOT.NH.GOV



At the June 10, 2024, meeting of the Long-Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee, the
request (LRCP 24-021) was approved, allowing the Department to renew the land lease for the market
annual ground rent of $ 12,800 and to assess the administrative fee of $ 1,100.

The Department is respectfully requesting authorization to renew the land lease as noted above.

Respectfully,

^£)jdl£c€^(^^2iA^
William J. Cass, P.E.

Commissioner

WJC/AMS/eea

Attachments



Land Lease

Concord, NH

COMMERCIAL LEASE

between

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
"UNDLORD"

AND

Capita) Hotel Company VI, LLC
"LESSEE"

for property located at
Interstate 93-Exjt 12, Concord

March 1,2025 - February 28,2030

Supplemental document checklist

Certificate of Insurance wl dddltlonal Insured dause

Signatory Authorization / Certificate of Authority

Certificate of good standing

Renewal
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COMMERCIAL LEASE

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, made between The State of New Hampshire. [Department of Transportation,
hereinafter called the 'Landlord,' and Capital Hotel Company Vl, LLC Capital Hotel Company vi, LLC,
hereinafter called the 'Lessee.'

WHEREAS the Landlord is the owner of the hereinafter described,property, which is hoi immediately
required by'lhe Landlord in conneclion with cdnstnjclion of-a proposed highway project which abuts or may
affect the property and has been requested by the Lessee to lease the property, on an 'as is" basis.

WHEREAS the Landlord is willing to comply with said request, provided that the Lessee, as a condition to
the occupancy of said Premises, joins In the execution of this Lease Agreement for the purpose of
accepting each and every condition herein set forth during the occupancy of said Premises by the Lessee.

1. DEMISE OF THE PREMISES

1.1. For and in consideration of the rent and the mutual covenants hereinafter stated, and the
acceptance by the Lessee of each and every term and condition herein set forth, the Landlord
hereby leases and demises to the Lessee the Premises located at;

Interstate 93-Exit 12, ConcordSoutheast quadrant of Interstate 93, Exit 12 the City of Concord,
consisting of 13,438 square feet as depicted on Attachment A incorporated herein

2. TERM

2.1. The term of this Lease shall begin on March 1, 2025 March 1,2025 and shall end on February 28.
2030February 28.2030, unless terminated sooner in aaordance with the provisions of this Lease.

3. RENT

3.1. Rent shall be $12,800 per year plus an one-time Administrative Fee of $1,100 with the option for
an additional five years at the established fair market value, subject to the conditions specified in
this request. Rent is due upon or before the first day of each calendar month, payable to the
'TREASURER, STATE Of^ NH" and mailed to: New Hampshire Department of Transportation,
Bureau of Finance and Contracts, P.O. Box 463, Concord, NH 03302.

3.2. Per RSA 72:23, i(b)(1), the Lessee is solely responsible for any and all current and potentiai
properly assessed real and personal property taxes no later than the due date as established by
Ihe taxing authority, including any real or personal property taxes on improvements added by the
Lessee.

Per RSA 72:23, 1(b)(4), "Failure of the Lessee to pay the duly assessed personal and real
estate taxes when due shall be cause to terminate said lease or agreement by the Lessor."

3.3. The Lessee is required to forward to the Lessor any information or communications from the
taxing authority within 5 days of the Lessee's receipt of such information or communications.



3.4. The Lessee shall pay as additional rent any and all costs not otherwise included herein that may
result from the operation of a restaurant and hotel parking lot.

3.5. The Landlord reserves the right to reevaluate the rent after the five (5) year term If subsequent
lease terms are granted.

4. QUIET ENJOYMENT

4.1. Landlord covenants and agrees that so long as the Lessee is not in default of any of the
covenants and agreements of this Lease, the Lessee's quiet and peaceful enjoyment of the
Premises shall not be disturbed or interfered with by the Landlord or any person claiming by or
through the Landlord.

5. USE OF PREMISES

5.1. The Lessee shall use the leased premises only for the business purpose of a restaurant and
hotel parking lota restaurant and hotel parking lot. Neither the Premises nor any part thereof
shall be used at any time during the term of this Le^ by the Lessee for the purpose of habitation
or carrying on any other business, profession, or trade of any kind.

5.2. Prohibitions;

5.2.1 .No Lessee, visitor, customer, client, supplier,-family member or other invitee of Lessee may
park any motorized vehicle on the lawn area or any other area, which is not designated
specifically for parking.

5.2.2. The Lessee shall not use the Premises in any manner that will disturb a neighbor's peaceful
enjoyment of other property.

5.2.3. No open fires of any kind are allowed on the premises in any manner. No fire permits will be
issued to tenants.

5.2.4.No pools, hot tubs, or trampolines of any kind are allowed on the premises.

5.2.5. No unregistered motorized vehicles shall be stored upon the Premises.

5.2.6.There will be no access to either Interstate 93 or NH Route 3A from this parcel. Access will
be from the abutting parcel.

5.3. Violations of this section shall be grounds for eviction.

6. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

6.1. The Lessee shall comply with all the laws, ordinances, njles, and order of appropriate
govemmental authorities during the term of this Lease.



6.2. The Lessee acknowledges that no trade or occupations shall be conducted in the leased Premises
or use made thereof which will be unlawful, improper, noisy, or offensive or contrary to any law or
municipal By-law or Ordinance in force in the city or town In which Ihe Premises is situated.

6.3. The Lessee shall obtain and maintain any and all permits necessary for the operation of a
restaurant and hotel parking lota restaurant and hotel parking lot as described in section 5.1.

7. MAINTENANCE OF PREI\^ISES

7.1. The Lessee acknowledges that the Premises are in good order and repair at the beginning of the
Lease term.

7.2. The Lessee will, at the Lessee's sole expense, keep and maintain the Premises in a clean,
sanitary, and safe condition and repair during the term of this Lease and any renewal (hereof.

7.3. The Lessee Shall be responsible for ice and snow removal from, parking tots, walks and
driveways and any other needed areas.

7.4. The Lessee shall be responsible for any damage caused during this tenancy. The Lessee shall be
responsible to pay for all repairs to the Premises and fixtures or appurtenances that may have
been damaged by the Lessee's misuse, waste, or neglect, or that of the Lessee's visitor,
customer, client, supplier, family member or other Invitee.

7.5. No compensation shall be payable to the Lessee, nor shall the Lessee have any right to claim
compensation for loss, damage, inconvenience, or annoyance arising from the necessity of
repairing any portion of the building or unit, its fixtures, or appurtenances however the necessity
may occur.

7.6. The Lessee shall return the Premises to the Landlord in as good order condition and repair as
when received, excluding reasonable wear and tear.

7.7. The Lessee agrees to be responsible for all repair costs resulting from the operation of a
restaurant and hotel parking lota restaurant and hotel parking lot. The Landlord reserves the
right to select the persons or company to perform any such repairs. The Landlord shall not incur
any repair costs as a result of this lease.

8. DAMAGE TO PREMISES

8.1. The Lessee is liable for all actions, neglect, damages, and behaviors of their visitors, customers,
clients, suppliers, family members or other invitees.

8.2. If the Premises are damaged so as to render them untenantable, then either party shall have the
right to terminate this Lease as of the date on which the damage occurs, through written notice to
the other party, to be delivered within ten (10) days after the occurrence of such damage.
However, should the damage or destruction occur as a result of any act or omission on the part of
the Lessee or its invitees, then only the Landlord shall have the right to terminate the Lease.



8.3. Should the right to terminate be exercised, the rent for the current month shall be prorated
between the parties as of the date the damage occurred.

9. ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS

9.1. The Lessee shall make no alterations to the Premises or construct any buildings or make other
Improvements on the Premises without the prior written consent of the Landlord.

9.2. Improvements and / or repairs should be coordinated with the Bureau of Turnpikes PO Box
16476, Hookselt NH 03106, 603-485-3806

9.3. The Lessee is responsible for removing all improvements upon the expiration or termination of this
lease.

10. ENTRY AND INSPECTION

10.1. Whenever practical the Landlord shall provide the Lessee with 24 hours' notice prior to
entry. The Landlord or its agent shall inspect the Premises a minimum of two (2) times in each
calendar year. Any indication of Lease violations shall be grounds for eviction.

10.2. The Landlord retains the right to enter the Premises in the case of an emergency, or to
make necessary repair, alterations, improvements, or to supply necessary or agreed services, or
to exhibit the Premises to prospective purchasers or Lessees, workers, contractors, or others,' or
when the Lessee has abandoned or surrendered the Premises, or whenever necessary to
determine the condition of the Premises.

11. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING

11.1. The Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet or grant any concession or license to use
the Premises or any part thereof.

11.2. The Lessee shall be permitted to continue operating a restaurant and hotel parking lot,
until the termination of this Lease.

12.UTILITIES

12.1. The Lessee shall be responsible for arranging for and paying for a!) utility services required
on the Premises except for those identified as "included with rent" in the following section.

12.2. Utilities included with rent: None. Landlord/Agent initials:

13. DANGEROUS MATERIALS

13.1, The Lessee shall not keep or store any article or thing of a dangerous, inflammable, or
explosive character that might unreasonably increase the danger of fire on the Premises or that



mighl be considered hazardous or extra hazardous unless properly stored and previously
approved by NHDOT.

14.INSURANCE

14.1, The Lessee shall provide to the Landlord proof of insurance demonstrating that the
required coverage has been obtained before taking possession of the Premises and thereafter
upon renewal of the policy,

14.2. The Lessee shall, at its own expense, obtain and maintain in force for the benefit of the Stale
of New Hampshire the following insurances: 1) comprehensive general liability insurance
against all claims of bodily injury, death or property damage in the amounts of not less than
$1,000.000,00 per claim and $2,000,000.00 per aggregate; and 2) comprehensive liability
insurance covering all motor vehicles, including owned, hired, borrowed and non-owned
vehicles, for all claims of bodily injury, death or property damage in the policy amount of not
less than $1,000,000.00 combined single limit for fcodily injury and property damage. Nothing
contained herein shall be construed as a waiver of the Slate's sovereign immunity.

14.3, The State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation shall be named as additional
insured on all insurance purchased pursuant to this Lease.

15. HOLDOVER BY LESSEE

15,1. No holdover by Lessee will be permitted. The Landlord and the Lessee must execute a
new lease on or before expiration of an existing lease in order for a Lessee to remain in
possession of the Premises.

16.DEFAULT

16,1. The Landlord shall be the sole judge of what shall constitute a violation of the provisions of
the Lease, or the failure of the Lessee to otherwise abide by any of the covenants herein
contained, and may order a discontinuance of (he practices, or the performance of any work
related to such default by giving the Lessee 10 days' notice in writing. Failure of the Lessee to
comply with the notice shall automatically give the Lessor the right to terminate this Lease
Agreement, evict the Lessee and lake full and complete possession of the Premises,

17.TERMINATI0N OF LEASE FOR CAUSE

17.1. in the event that the Lessee shall default in the payment of any installment of rent or other
sum herein specified and such default shall continue for 7 days after written notice, thereof, or if
the Lessee shall default in the observance or performance of any other of the Lessee's covenants,
agreements, or obligations hereunder and such default shall not be corrected with 30 days of
written notice by the Landlord to the Lessee specifying such default and requiring it to be
remedied then, and in such an event, the Landlord may serve a written notice of termination of this
Lease upon the Lessee and this Lease and the Term hereunder shall (erminale and upon such



termination Landlord may immediately or at any time thereafter, without demand or notice enter
into or upon the Premises and repossess the same.

17.2. The Landlord shall be entitled to recover incidental costs, attorney's fees, and court costs
from the tenant If it becomes necessary for the Landlord to institute suit for eviction, damages,
rental arrears, or violations of the terms of this lease.

18.TERMINAT!0N FOR CONVENIENCE

18.1. The Landlord may terminate the Lease at any time by giving at least a 90 day notice
thereof in writing and may take full and complete possession of the premises hereby leased, at the
end of said 90-day period with no further liability of any nature whatsoever to (he Lessee for doing
so. Should the Landlord terminate this Lease Agreement by giving the 90-day notice during any
period for which a full rriohth's rent has already been paid, Ihe Landlord will,reimburse Iho Lessee
for the pro-rata proportion of the remaining number of days for which rent has been paid in ■
advance but during which the Lessee no longer occupy the Premises.

18.2. Notwithstanding the foregoing, and without ljmitir>g Landlord's rights pursuant to the
Section 18.1, as of the execution of the Lease Agreement the Landlord does not anticipate
terminating this Lease for convenience unless it shall determine that the Premises are necessary
in order to complete the proposed Concord Interstate 93 expansion project or for other highway
purposes.

18.3. The Lessee may terminate this Lease Agreement at any time by giving at least a 30-day
notice in writing, specifying in said notice today {and time of day} on which [wssessian of the
Premises will be surrertdered. The Lessee shall not vacate or leave the Premises unattended on
the day of surrender until the Landlord's representative shall have sufficient time to check the
Premises prior to taking formal possession thereof. In the event that the Lessee shall terminate
this Lease Agreement in accordance with the above provisions, payment of rent shall cease at the
end of the said 30-day period, or at the end of the day on which possession shall be surrendered,
whichever shall last occur.

19. SURRENDER OF THE PREIVIISES

19.1. in the event that the Term or any extension thereof shall have expired or terminated, the
Lessee shall peacefully quit and surrender to Landlord the Premises together with all
improvements, alteration, or additions made by the Lessee which cannot be removed without
damaging the Premises.

19.2. The Lessee shall remove all personal property and shall repair any damage caused by
such removal. The Lessee's obllgaiions to observe or perform the covenants contained herein
shall survive the expiration or termination of this Lease.

19.3. The Lessee shall return the Premises to the Landlord as in good order, condition, and
repair as when received, excluding reasonable wear and tear.



20. INDEMNIFICATION AND RELEASE FROM LIABILITY

20.1. The Lessee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the State, its officers, agents and
employees, from and against any and all losses suffered by the Slate, its officers, agents and
employees, and any and all claims, liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, Its officers,
agents and employees, by or on behalf of any person on account of. based on or resulting from,
arising out of (or which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or omissions of the Lessee or from
the use or maintenance of the above described Premises.

20.2, The Lessee further releases the Landlord, its agents, and employees, from any and all
claims or demands for damages or injuries of any nature whatsoever attributable to the taking, use
and occupancy of any portion of the Premises caused by the construction and maintenance by the
State of New Hampshire of any proposed highway and/or bridge project which abuts (or will abut)
or may affect in any way the property herein leas^,

21. DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED

21.1. The Lessee hereby covenants and agrees that no person on the grounds of race, color,
creed, national origin, age. sex. or sexual orientation, shall be excluded from participation in,
denied the benefits of. or be otherwise subjected to discrimination of the use of the Premises and
that in the construction of any Improvements on. over or under such Premises and the furnishing
of services thereon. The Lessee shall use the Premises in compliance with all requirements
imposed by or pursuant to Title 49. Code of Federal Regulation, Department of Transportation -
Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Right Act of 1964, and as said Regulations may be amended.

21.2. The Lessee for herself/himself, his/her heirs, personal representatives, successors in
interest, and assigns, as a part of the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree as a
covenant running with the land that in the event that facilities are constructed, maintained, or
otherwise operated on the said property described in this Lease for a purpose for which a
Department of Transportation program or activity is extended or for another purpose involving the
provisions of similar services or benefits, the Lessee shall maintain and operate such facilities and
services in compliance with all other requirements imposed pursuant to Title 49. Code of Federal
Regulations. Department of Transportation, Subtitle A. Office of the Secretary. Part 21.
Nondlscrtminatlon of Federally-Assisted Programs of the Department of Transportation
Effectuation of Tille Vi of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and as such Regulations may be amended.

21.3. That in the event of breach of any of the above nondiscrtmination covenants, the Stale of
New Hampshire shall have the right to terminate (he Lease and to re-enter and repossess said
land and facilities thereon and hold the same as if said Lease had never been issued.

22. MISCELLANEOUS

22.1. Landlord's Agents. All rights and obligations of the Landlord under this lease may be
performed or exercised by such agents as the Landlord may select.



22.2. Notice. Any nolice by a party hereto to the other parly shall be deemed to have been duly
delivered or given at the lime of mailing by registered or certified mail, postdate prepaid, in a
United Stales Post Office.

22.3. Extent of Instrument. Choice of Laws. Amendment, etc. This Lease, which may be
executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall have been deemed an original, but
which shall constitute one and the same instrument, is to be construed according to the Laws of
the Stale of New Hampshire, is to take effect as a sealed instrument, is binging upon. Inures to the
benefit of, and shall be enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective successors and
assigns, and may be canceled, modified, or amended only by a written instrument executed and
approved by the Landlord and the Lessee.

22.4. No Waiver of Breach. No assent, by either party, whether express or implied, to a breach
of covenant, condition, or obligation by the other party, shall act as a waiver of a right of action for
damages as a result of such breach, or shall be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach
of the covenant, condition, or obligation.

22.5. Unenforceable Terms. If any terms of this Lease or any application thereof shall be
invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Lease and any application of such term shall not be
affected thereby.

22.6. Entire Agreement. This Lease embodied the entire Agreement and understanding
between the parties hereto and supersedes all prior Agreements and understanding relating to the
subject matter hereof.

22.7. No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity. No provision in this Lease Is intended to be or shall it
be interpreted by either party to be a waiver of the Slate's sovereign immunity.

22.8. Lessee Liability. All Lessees accept joint and several liability for all Lessee
responsibilities of this lease.

23. Amendments

None



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto tiave set their hands as of the day and year first above
written.

LANDLORD:

The State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation

Date

/iftlam J, Cass, P.E., Commissioner

LESSEE;

Capital Hotel Company VI, LLC

By:

Namen"itle;^

Principle Office Address:. Vo ̂
CortCOC.<3i K)Vt D33CS

Phone: (j03" fltV&l

Email:

Approved by Attorney General this dayof _July, 2024 as to form and execution

By: Sa4ntua£

Name/rille: Assistant Attorney GeneraL



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the Slate ofNcw Hampshire, do hereby cenify that CAPITAL HOTEL COMPANY VI,

LLC is a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on November 13, 2015. 1

further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as

far as this ofiice is concerned.

Business ID: 734656

Certificate Number: 0006741610

SI
%

K&.

O ■0

A

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be alTixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 24ih day of July A.D. 2024.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



Docusign Envelope ID: 5E2C4ABE-0DBB-4737-A232-13321B423409

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY FOR CAPITAL HOTEL COMPANY VI, L.L.C.

The undersigned, being the sole member of CAPITAL HOTEL COMPANY VI, LLC (the

"Company") and acting in such capacity, hereby certifies that: STEPHEN M. DUPREY, is the

SOLE MANAGING MEMBER (the "Manager"), to enter into the Lease Agreement between the

State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation and Capital Hotel Company VI, LLC,

dated March 1, 2025 ("March Lease Agreement") and to sign all acts necessary to effectuate the

Lease Agreement.

The Lease Agreement dated March 1, 2025, is for property located at the Southeast quadrant of

Interstate 93-Exit 12, Concord, New Hampshire, consisting of 13,438 square feet as depicted on

the Lease Agreement.

M^OTEL COMPANY VI, LLC

7/22/2024 I 5:24 PM EOT
T—^ HATF*

4302BS138B1Q471.. L/MIC,.

Stephen M. Duprey, Manager

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned duly designated Certifying Official does hereby certify that the above-named

person is the sole Member of Capita! Hotel Company VI, LLC and that the

foregoing CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY has been duly adopted and approved by Capital

Hotel Company VI, LLC.

DocuSigMd by:

7/22/2024 I 5:24 PM EDT
DATE:

430a8613»B10Wt.n

STEPHEN M. DUPREY



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATEtMIUDOryYYY)

12/22/2023

IHIS CkKTIhlCAlb IS ISSULU AS A MAI IkK 01- INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUQES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING IN8UR£R(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTinCATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT^ If ths certlflcats holdar b an AOOmONAL INSURED, ths pollcy(los) mutt have ADDITIONAL INSURED provblont or ba andoreod.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, aublaet to tha tarma and condHlofts of Um poO^, cartain pelIdas may raquire an andoreamant A atatamant on
thb eartiflcato doaa not confar righti to tha eartmcata holdar fat Ibu of such tndbrt«ment(s>.

PROOUCCR

Inflrtger Insurance - Conway

1205 Eastman Rd

PC Box 300

North Conway NH 03660

KfanbertyWbod

MMMKss- Jtca.com

^MSUaeiLc .'FOROMOCOVEItAGe NAICf

The Charter Oak Fire Ins Co 25615

aiSURED

Duprey Hospitality LLC

C/0 Foxflre Proparty Management

PC Box 1436

Concord NH 03302

geuRERB: The Travabrs Indemnity Co. 6 lb Aflttlates.

MSURERC: Travelers Property Casualty Company ofAmerica 25674

INSURER 0;

•tSURERE:

NSURERF:

•n

IN

0

0

HISISTOCEKHI-'t iMATTHEPOUCIESOFINSURANCEUSTEOBELOWHRVEBEENtSSUEDTOTICIKSUREDNAMEDASOVEFORTHEPOUCVPERKX)
OICATED. NOTWmSTANDING ANY REOUtREMENT. TERM OR CONOmON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WRH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORD® BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED ICREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
<CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUCIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

LTR TYPEOFHUURANCE rnrriv POLICY NUMBER
KUeVEFP

(MHAXWYYYt
MUeVEiiA

(MtUDOrVVYY) UMITS 1

A

X COHHERCtALOENERALUASaJTY

C 1x1 OCCUR

Y P-630-9T1S3403-COF-24 01/01/2024 01/01/2025

EACH OCCURRENCE
, 1.000.000

1 CLAIMS-MAC OAMABETOKENTLD , 300.000

MED E39 (Any ona paraon) S 6,000

PERSONAL A AOV SiAJRY , 1,000,000

GE>\ aqgreoate uhbtappues per:

POLICY 1 LOC
OTHER.

GDIERALAOGREGATE 4 2.000,000

PR00UCT8 • COMPlOP AOQ
, 2,000,000

s

B

Ain

X

tMIOea.E UAOBJTY

|| 1

BA-9T153452-24-43-G 01/01/2024 01/01/2025

tolileiNtib fclMlSli Lttirf
rEapebbart)

S 1,000,000

ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HRED
AUTOS ONLY

_

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

BCOILY eUURY (Pv parwn) s

B00n.Y KAIRY (Par aedbanQ s

PftOPCATV (UUAOE
(Paraebdam t

Metfical Paymenb S 5,000

C

X UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS UAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS MAOE CUP-6T153464-24-43 01/01/2024 01/01/2025

EACHOCCURRSCE
, 14,000.000

AOOREOATE
, 14,000.000

OEO IXJrETENTICNS ^0-000 ] s
WORKERS COMPENSATION

ANDEMPl.OYERS'UABtLfTY

ANYPR0PRIET0R4*RTNER«XeCUnVE r—1
OFFICERMEMaER EXCU/OEO?
(HandatDry In NH) i—1
SyM.daacrfea unbar
OEftiRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balaa

N/A

1 KA 1. 1 &T1I-
1 STATUTE 1 1 ER

EL EACH ACCDENT s

EL DISEASE - EA BtfLOYEE s

EL DISEASE • POLICY UMIT s

A
Liquor LbbHIty

P-630-6T153403-COF-24 01/01/2024 01/01/2025 PerCbim 1,000,000

OeSCRETKM OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS fVEMCL£S (ACOR0101. A4dKiwMl RMMrtoSettMM*. My bt atUelMd If men epml* nQoM)

Re; Lease of Commerdal Land

Whan requlied by written contract, the State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation b an /Lddldonal Insured as respects Gerteral Lbbllty
irtsurance per the terms artd conditions of Ihe poicy.

New Hampsftlre Department of Transportation

Bureau of Financa 6 Contracb

PO Box 483

Concord NH 03302

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOHCE WILL BE OEUVERED M
ACCORDANCE WTTK THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHOMZB) REPRESEHTAnVE

10<^
ACORO 2S (2016A»)

e 1929-2016 ACORO CORPORATIOH. AU righte rMWVwI.

TlM ACORO name and logo are regbtared marks of ACORO



Additional Named Insureds

Other Named lotureda

Capita) Hotel Company I, LLC

Capital Hotel Company II, LLC

Capital Hotel Company HI, LLC

Capital Hotel Company IV, LLC

Capital Hotel Company V, Ll£

Capital Hotel Company VI, LIXI

Ouprey Hospitality LLC

Ouprey Service Company LLC

Stephen Dupcey

The Ouprey Company, LLC

OFAPPMf <02/2007> COPTWGHT 200T, A«S SERVlCeS fWC



Approved by the Long Range Capital Planning (J)CP 2 4 •0^2 1
and Utilization Committee June 10,2024

(5646-5086, 5646-5088)

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
INTER-DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION

FROM: Steven G. LaBonle DATE: May 3.2024
Administrator

AT: Dept. of Transportation
Bureau of Right-of-
Way

SUBJECT: Leasing of State-Owned Land in Concord
RSA 4:39-c

TO: Representative Mark McConkey, Chairman
Long Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee

REQUESTED ACTION

The State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation, in accordance with RSA
4:39-0, hereby seeks authorization for the renewal of a land lease concerning a parcel of state-
owned land. This 13,438-square-foot lease, situated at the southeast quadrant of Interstate 93
(a/k/a F.E. Everett Turnpike), Exit 12 Inta*change, in Concord, is currently held by Capital Hotel
Company VT, LLC (Lessee). The proposed renewal term is five years at the annual rate of
$ 12,800, with an option to extend for an additional five years at a renegotiated value.
Additionally, an administrative fee of $1,100 will be assessed, subject to the specified
conditions.

EXPLANATION

The Department is currently in the process of renewing the five-year lease for the Lessee
as described above. Attached is the Site Layout Plan Days Inn Redevelopment, prepared by TP
Moran, Inc., which outlines the pertinent details for reference. The lease renewal will be subject
to the specific conditions outlined below:

• No access to either Interstate 93 or NH Route 3 A. Access will be from the abutting
parcel.

• The lease will be subject to revocation if needed for highway purposes.
• The leased area is to be used exclusively for the hotel and restaurant parking.

The parcels comprising the area under the lease are derived finm two larger parcels
acquired for the Bow-Concord LS-1870(1), P-3050N Project, to construct that portion of the
Central NH Turnpike Systan. In 1955, the Department acquired approximately 11.41 acres from
Jennie C. H. Marston via a Warranty Deed, for $9,950. Additionally, in 1956, approximately 1.5
acres were acquired from Shirley H and Ester E. Shcpard via a Warranty Deed in 1956 for
$4,000,



A Staff Appraiser for the Dq>artment evaluated the lease area. Utilizing the sales
comparison approach and adhering to the guidelines outlined in the Right of Way Manual and
the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, a market annual ground rent was
prepared. As of March 18,2024, the determined market rent for the lease area was concluded to
be $12,800.

The Department respectfully requests authorization to renew this five-year lease, outlined
above.

SGL/SJN/jl
Attachments



May 2,202,4

Sandra J. Newman, Property Agent
DqrartmCTt ofTranspoitatioiii
Bui^u of Right-of-Way
iOM Building—Rooin 100
7 Hazen Drive

p6 Box 483
Cphconi, NH 03302

Re: ^Five V^r Land Lease Renewals-IW Exit 12'^

Sandra i. Newman:

Under Section 3.1 of the Cpmniercial L^e between the State of Nw Hampshire
and Capital Hotel Company Vl, Ll^ for propc^ located at 1-93 Exit 12, Concord, dated
April i 2019 - March 31 2024; Capital Hotel Company VL,LLC would like to renew diis
lease.for an additional five (5) year term atthe &ir marketrent.

Additionally, under Section 3:1 of the Commercial Lease between the. State of
New Hampshire, and Capital Hotel Company VI, LLC for property 16^^ at'j-93 Exit
12, Concord, dated March I, 2020 - February 28,2025, Capital Hotel Goii^any VL LLC
would like to renew this lease for an additional five (5) year terra at &e fair maricet rent.

The Mailcet Annual Grpuiid Rent provided by Sandra J: Newman on Ma^.19'^,
2024 is ecc^table for both properfi^.

Smcerely,

Capitril Hotel Company VI, LLC

Kate Young, Authorized Agent
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iSurplns Propei^ Appraisal Report

U^tibn/Addrus;. OfTSo Mun Stre^ Concord, NH

Elfective.pate: Miuich6,2024 Date of Report:, March 18,20^

Appraiser: ton D. Heath, NHC0?2! 1 .MarkrfAnaoal Gromid Rent: S12,BbO'

About This Appn^al'

The Climt for tills appraisal is the New Hampshire Department of Ti^portathm (NHDQT). Intended of this'
i^>preisai report mcl^tiie clleofs agents imd officials, and membosbflhe Lpng-Ran^'Capital Plarming and Utili23aiop
ConimittM.'; I have not prepay this appru^ report for any other use, nor.do IJnte^ any .d^er-uers ti> able to rely
on it' -llw intended use of this appraisal ,is''tDj a^^ the Client in making inf<^ed,dei^>ons regarding tiie poteotiai
reneu^ ofthe lease, its terms, and ^the subject property dp« rut hove an independent hig^iest ̂  best use,
being a part of the Limited Access Ri^t^f>Way (L'AROW) associated with Interstaite Route 93 at the Exit 12 intercfaaoge,
without indqrendenl access, In icoordance with this New Hrap^ife Oepartihent. of Tranqsortalioh' U^rof-W^r
Manual', contributory value' of the abutting NHDOT aita subject to'an indepen«i^ but related lease and the-abutting
coihroendal site b the appropriate n^asurerhent to solve for. A capitalii^on rate ̂ 11 ito be ̂plied to the'ooncjuded
contributory value to arrive at the market annual ground rent.

This appraisal is based on a number'of assumptions and conditions as outlined at the ei^ of this.n^rt.*

A bout the Subject

The subject prope^ area encompasses r^iprindmately ]3;438i: square feet (0.308Si:, rounded to 0.3H.,acres) iii a^lohg
and nairow. sha^, being ap{VOximately'36 feet wide'and aj^roximatety 340 feet idng, wi^ minor additk^ area to.the
west. The property has been improved with 22.aspbiilt paved parking spaces, access lane, and relrtted landscaping. This
parking {uca. doag with'the previous lease of an additional 9,782± sqiare feet 0.22± acres) contiguous to the subject

j area to the rauth vdiich added 30 parkir^ spaces related ludscapBg, were in conjuration with the construction.of
an 85-rDom hotel arid detailed resteurant Both of the noted lease areas remain under State ownership and part of the
Umi^'Access Right-of-way associated wHh IntersWe Route 93 and Exit 12 interchange, 'The tend wss.purcha^^by
the riatc ̂  the construction of Interstate Route 93. These acquisitions (2) include the Warnrity De^ dated July 2,19SS
from Jennie C. 'R'Marstoo to the State of New Hamirihire as recorded within the'Merrifnadc County .Registry of Deeds
pii July 11,-1)95.5,<Book Page 233,^Bnd^the Warranty D^ dated March 21, 1956 frorh Shfrley H.'and Esther B.
Shqrp^ to the State of New Hampshire.as recorded within .said registry of deeds on March 28, 1956, Book 788, Page
386, WUIe a Notice of Lose rdated to the previous lease area, dated April 24,2019,'witi) an efGKnive date of Ma^ 13;
2019,'was record^ wit^ said registry of deeds June 3,2019, Book 3632, P^ 2239, the appraiser^did not locate.one
related to this lease; WHhin the acriial learel the Landlord is identified as the State of New Itopshire Dcpstment of
Tran^xrrtation and ihe Terunt is identified as Capita) Hotel Company V1, LLC. The lease is for a five (5) year term
commencing March I, ̂ 20 and eodingPebruaiy 28,2025, and the tenant has the right to renew for another five (5) year
tenn. The tenant, or lessee, acquired the'adjacuit property on November 19,2015 by Warrmty DM fitnn To^, LLC
as recorded within aid registry of,deeds November 20,'2015,.Book 3498, Page II'78. Reported, oonskiendio'n was
$3,175,000, Improvwate existing at the time of the^sale were razed in 2018 for.tbe construction of the new.hotel. The
detached re^iqant was added in 2020.' NHIX)T references the property as a pail of Parcel 5086 of tiie iBow-Concord
project LS-i876(l), Pr3050N project The pty of Corioord identifies the lease area nsp^ of 88; Lot Z 16A:

' Theideyeia ponton ofthe Way Mnud tctili,-''rcimnBU'pircclsth«t beca4J9eofsae,'shapc6rKcc3S,donoihBveiniBdrperdcntvslue'wni
be appraised u to their coflUibuuiy vdue to Dbutting pvcdSi"

Prqjcct Bow-Cbacocd. LS-ltTOdX P-3pSW. IM 5pS6
Off South Mam Street, Concflvd.
Mwk'et Vdue Surplus Appruntl, File 24-38 1 •



, ̂  Cofttribuioiy VeJue'is.''Ii A type of value thai rcQecis the amount apropos or componiuti'of o prap^dontributes to the vihie of another ossd or
to the proper^ a a.t^e. i.'^The chanse in the value ofa ̂operty as a whqle„v4)ether positive or hegaity^ rolling Dtxn ̂  a^itiop.or defetipn of
a pioperty compbo^ Also ̂ 1^ dtprival w/w ui aoihe countries." - Thc bictiomiy of Reid.Gaatc''AppnLts]; 6^a(]l(ioa. the Appraisal Institute.

I  * - . L ' ' ■ '

Dcscriptiod .of Snbject Property

As mentioned; the lease pro|:^'y consists ofiiqiproxjmalely 13,43^ ̂uarc feet (p.3U acres) in a long and,narrow shape.
The tbpipgii^hy is guierally l^el as a result of excavation complete ̂  the.tenmL Fii^erroore, the area has't«ra
asphalt p^ed lb accommodkej 22 p^og spaces. Imprbveihqits also include a pav^ access lane wd soraewhid typical
lanidscaptng. The area has no road'frohtage and b accessible only Utrou^ the abutting propoty lea^ to the tenant •Soil <
odnditions; Decoding a die USDA, consist of ̂pe 39^, Windsor-Urban Land Complex. .wiUi sloptt betw^ 0% and
'8%: Wmdspr soiis arc^typtcdiy «ceuive]y drained and h^e ̂ id permeability. Urban Land b desmbed^ eiw' where
the soils Have been*altered of obscured by urban works and structures. .While there may^bc sm^l areas of undisttirfo^
soils.'th<9SLl80 include areas which have been filled. On-slte investigation by a'quaiified (^fessional b t^ically r^uired
to detdniine carrying capacity and use limitatioiu. According to FEMA Flood Insurance Rate.Map I^el 33013C0S41
with an effective date of Aptil 19,2010,-the tease area b located witfiin Zone X.bett^ap areaqfminimal nooding haz^.
Overhead electfici^; telepl^e,- and cable televisibo/lhterhet access Im^afe in place akiig SoutH Main Street; ̂MunicupaJ'
water and Mim utilities are alM in place; .The subject uta is pan of a larger parcel whidi b a portion of the.lntefstdc
Route 93 (^t 12 ibtefchange) Limited Acc^ Ri^i^of-Way. not cuiremly needed for the highway pr the acc^ rainpS;
The leas^ area, pr^ously lePsed area, and the abutting property all «joy dccellept, unobstnicted visibility and exposure
along the highway.

The abutting property is es^tidly a Hilltop with a generally level toiightly stoping toppgi^hy, providing excellrat
visibilify and ex^urc from Interstate i^iite 93 as well as South'Main Street (NH Route 3A). It has been improved with
a lipti;! and detached resmurant, with related site improvements. Estirh'ated land area b jsomewhai inconsistent. The city
fls-wsey It as 2.07i: acres while survey plaris have it as either 2.333± acres or,2,4M3:t^.acres. An area of 2.40:± acres wilj
:beutiiiad in these analyses did report. Frontt^e along South Main StrM bmdicatedph the plan as roeadirtng'19110^
f^ "parking'provided by the Icase'area wasneed^ tomeet municipal requir^ents. No adverse oondMons have been
noted!

l>n^Bow^9ncord. LS-IS70(I), P^OSON: !>ucel S0S6
Otf South Mun Street. Concord

Market VeJue SurplUsAPP'^^*'- f ~
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Typical front view (westerly) of the aobiect lease area as taken from the access tone.

All Photographs taken by Scot D. Heath, March 6,2024

Project Bow-Concord, LS.!870(IX P'30S0N; Parcel 5086
OfTSouth Mam Street, Concord

Marlcet Value Surplus Appraisal, File 24-38 -3-
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Project Bow-Concord. I.S-1870(1). P-3050N; Parcel 5086
Off South Main Street. Concoid

Market Value Sun>[us Appraisal, Kile 24-38 • 4 •



Real E^te Tax Data

The subje^IcsM erea.U'pait ofa larger lease area assessed to the'Sttte of Nw'Hanqt^ire and C^it^^.Hptel Cptnpai^
Vl LLC; C/0 K, Ypung, Post Office Box 1438, Cbncpr^ NH 03302-143^ The property is as^'ed fi follows:

'  'OhfPreowtvIO''' Vimi'' iMdfflnfli' 'Tdbi .AttenedValiM' TaiR 'R^EttataTam

^iSA *" M33.106 ^513.400 5346.500 siesjoo' 5Z&g6 59.306.99

Tte 2023 puc rate has been set at S26.86 per thousand dollars of assessed ̂ ^ue:with an assessment ratio'of 79.4% (2022).
^'rado to the values.'iesults in an equdized assess^ vahie'of $436,397.98tS346^00/.794):.

The assessed valua and assessment r^o are not consider to represent accur^ indicatiohs of market value as defined
vwhhtn this report.

Mark^ Am apd Neighborbt^ ̂alysis

The City' of:ConOTd>b located withih the routb-central area of the ̂ te^and Menimack County'..''Cpmrounities which
abut die aty mdude (dockwise) Cahterbuiy, Loudoo^ Prabroke, Bow,'i^kni^ Wdi^, and Bomwoi. Concord is
accessible*primarily'by lntast^ Route 93 (Exit iios. 12,13.1*4,15,16, and 17X Interstate ftoute 89 (l^it nps^2 and 3);
Immtate Route 393 (Eut nos. 1,2, and 3);'US ̂ ute 3 (Daniel WetotaHighw^); US Rp^ 4; State Route 106; Stale.
Route 13; State Route 9AiS Route 202; and St^Rbute 132. fhe,dty .isnotoz^'(tteStaleC^toI,buia centi^ly locat^
economic ceotCT wite good acceb. ̂ andittti^, die rtates' largest city, is'approximately twenty minutes south via 1^3.
The yppi^ V^ey Rie^n, \^icfa includes the City of Ld>apon and Town of Hahp^, is iqi approximme hom drive to
the ndrtfawcst via i-89. Ihe City.of Portsmouth and (be ov^l Seacoast R^cm is an approj^ate Imur ̂ ye b tlte
southeast The Lakes Re^on and WhheMotmtidD Regioh are both accessible to north via 1-93.■ Omccrd enrampasxs
a ctmiparatlvely large gwgraphiic mo and continues to have sparsely developed hud areas outside the downtown and
other village areas.

r  »

'Acconling to^ the New Hampshire'Office of Planning and Development (OPD), the estiingtcd resident population of
'Cpnc^ in 21^ vnts 44,11.1 residenls, an increase of 031% from the 2020 US C^us e^'rhate of 43,976 lesidehts wd
an increase of 332% over the 2010 US Census estimate of 42,(^ residents. TIm estinuaed populatkm of Merrimack
County dyendl wu 153,747.(OPD)'m 202^-compared to,l 53,808 in 20^ (:0.04%) md 1^,445 in 2010 (A99^; both
estimates are Bom the US Census). For a more Ustorical perspective, the US Census estiiMtcd the population of thecity
to be 36,006 residents in 1990, while Merrima^ County posted 120,005 rodents. Concord is within tee Cooro^ NH
Micropolhan NECTA. This latermaiket cpnsists'of Concord and several surrounding towns witein Merrnn^ County..
The December 2023 uhraipbyment 1^ within this labor market wtt 2.2%, pompared to 2^% in the'county overem aid
2.5% stateyride: 'This interpretid to suggest the regional econorny i$-strong.' ,Th'e Concord economy is.suipuingly
diverse, alteough being the State Capitol and primary Ipcdipn of most state govenrnient opqs^ns, governmenf Is tKp'
largest^ empl(^ent sector. Health care-services; education (inchkllng pd>Ucv>{Hivate, and hi^icr diiicatioaji retail;
professiond seWices, anti mmi^scturihg are all signiEcmt as weli.

The subject property is located to the routheriy end of the city, just north of,tee boundaijr with* the Town of Bow. 'The
ne.ighbpteood b deEn^ m brag betw^ E»112 from Interstme fUmte 93 sot^ b the intersection of bterstate'Route
89 with Route 3A (dm South Ntein Street in Concord), inters^ ̂ utt 89 alro intersects Wite Interstate Route 93
immediately to tee west Land use not change with the municipal boundary, as teb' is essentially a "strip" ofspecialty
corammial uses, ^e property abutting the leab area includes a hotd and restaurant. Othb iittUitics include several
autraobile deale^jps, gubline stations, the Pitoo-Friolator commocial kitch^ equipment -tecility, and' a
gtum/agricuhure distribution' facility.' Nearby lUI Street is home .to a, variety, of small business bid' di^butipn.
companies. Nprth'of-Exit 12 land use along South Main Street is primarily rcsidentib. The AADT on ,South Mbn Str^
sli^tly south'of the abutting property was'13,445 vehicles in 2022: The AADT on the northbound exit remp to South

Pngea Bow-Conconi L^irTOdl. POObN; Pucel S086
'OffSiMlh Miin StncCConconl
MtftnVilaeSwptus AjipiBs^, F3e24-3t



Main Street was 1,238 in 2022, witft the AADT to Soiint Main Street on the southbound ramp was 3,010. Northbound
and southbound traffic combined (AADT) on N93 just south of Exit 12 was 68,796 in 2022. '

Future outlook for the city overall is for continued steady growth in all market segments. Easy access to several highways
combined with extensive vacant land will lead to continued residential growth in the outlying areas. Several older
commercial areas adjacent to downtown represent opportunities for redevelopment. The subject neighborhood can be
expected to remain stable into the fbresee^le future. No adverse conditions have beoi noted.
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Zoning

Accoi^ihg to the City of Concord Zoning Ordinance, the teased area is within the "RO" Open Space Residmtial.district
ilie abuning property is widrin the "CG" Cental Commercia] dishictl Perniitt^ uses within'the RO^sodct include
single family detach^ dwellings; sihgle family dwellings in a minor conveiitionai subdivision; single faml[y dwellings
in a rnajor daaventlonal subdivisiop; cluster-type devdopment;'and a variety ofspecialty and accessory ustt, including

'.parking lots as an accessory to an allow^'use. Perrnltt^ us» within the CC district include .most any commercial use
including r^ail, bfftce^ services, rej^iirants, etc. plmensional con^ls applic^le to CO district are as follows:

Goocord "CGf.piiMrt Difflensional Rejpilatipiis

Mininjum Lot Area:

Minimum Frontage:

'Minimum Setbacks:

From:

Side;

Eiear

Maximum Structure Height:

'Maximum Lot Coverage:

25,000.squara/em,' 12,500 biiildable
150 feet

30 feet

25 fM

-30 feet

45

85%

Oimensional controls within the RO district are as follows:

CoDCbid "RO" Distrid'Pimensiqoal R^tottqns. ̂

Minimum Lot Area: 2.00 acre^ 12,500 square fi^.buildable
Minimum Frontage:* 200 feet

Minimum Setbacks:

Front:, SO feet

Side: 40 feet

Rear SO feet

Maximum StruchircHeight:- 35 feet

Maximum Lot Cov^age: 10%

The abutting property represents a legal and conforrhing lot of record and a legal attd .conforining use, as all required
permits and approvals have been obtained. The leased area cannot meei the dimensional reqiiin^ents to he established
as an Independent lot ofrecord. Howevv, the fequii^ apprcwols and permits for the currqit Use as pailcing to the abutting
propoly have been obtained.

Projeci 8ow<;6nc'onI. LS-1870(I). P-3050N; Pkroel S086
Off South Miin Street, Concord

Mntci Value Surplus Appraisal, File 24-3S - 8. -



Zoning Map
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Abptatiie^Vatugilph :■

;Scppe:ofWork.

To complete this assignment, t Inspected the property on'Mamh 6,2024. 1 e^^ined city and county propei^ t^fds
including assessment wd taxes, zoning regulations,'reviwied other relevant data. I formed m opinion ofthe highest
and best use'of the lease area and the ^uitlng'prc^erty (tenant),'bas^ oii le^i phyncalj and det^b^^ land use*
characteristics; -The contribtdpry .value ofthe lease TO.wr»'<»iintfed based on the cbntribution h would'ni^e todie
value of the abutting property,'if assembled,

■T compiled^ comparable sales dam applic^le lo'the putting property, vmfied and analyzed ihe.data,, de^joped en
(pinion of Oie market yaluc of the Cutting property as-if vacant and as-lf assembled whh the lease area, thediffiaence
betwcenrthe as-is and die as^if assembled >^ues represent the contributory value of the fee. simple interest. Where the
annual roarketjrent of the lease tiru is the subject of t^.analy^ ̂ d.repprt; a maricet c^italization rate will be applied
'to the indicated contributor value to errive at in estiinate of m^et rent.-1 ^qrai^.this ^priu^ repi^ in compliance .
>wilh'USPAP Stand^s Rule'/i2>2(a) governing ap^sal repoiis.

Data arid

Highest and Best Use is^ pl^sically posrible,'legrdly permisrible; financially feasible, and,mBxjmally.productrve.use
that would rl^lt in the grea^ na return. It cannot not be bi^Iy sp^c^ative nor predicated uj^n cortditiptu anticip^d
in.the too distant future.

-ffigbest and Best Use^Lease Area: The subject property, being the leau areapf 13,438^ feet (O.BIi: acres),
cotisisU of a long and narrow ruta yrith oo road froiitage or jegal access otKer'thw throu^ the previous lease area of
9,782.-t: isquare'f^ (0.22i:.acres) im'd tbe'iabutting propdty (tenanp. 11 has been imprpv^ with asphalt paved parking to ■
accommc^te 22 v^icles with an access lane and has average/typical Iwdscapiog. It is part ofa lar^'parcel associated
with the interstate R^te 93 LAROW and Exit 12 interchmge. Lf l^-i^elf, it would hot various,dinij^ipnal,imd
access requirements to be consider^.o buildable site. Accordingly, its' maximum utiUzatipo~and thus,imaikM value, is
'achieved through its usemblage with, e^en by' lease, the previous^ leased area and the abutting proper^;

-Highest and Best Hse-Abntting Property: The abutting propuiy is accessible by itt' firohi^e along ^utH Main
Street ^4H,^Route 3A); It has excelint visfbilHy Nd exposure from its etevated buiiding site. Lo^ed within the generid
commmial zonirig district, most any 'comrhatial use is allowed. Combined, with favor^le physical charactoistics and
complete municipal utilities this is a prime commercial site. The highest and best use is concluded as being a site for
commerciaJ development (if vacant).

-Hlgbat aod Best V^emblbd: the hi^est and best use would rerhain asite for wmmercial devel^mept
(if vacant), witii the additloaai land am bebg suiteble for parking are^>as utilized.'

it is important .to further note that as iinpro^^ (av^is),.tbe'^>utting fnopcrty supports an 8S-r6pm hotel and a delated
9,400:t: square-foot restainant. Ofthe likely usn forthe site; none are coiiside^b generate a sufficient r^m to make
razing noted improvements feasible.\the bluest and best use of the abutting pmpe^ as improved, before ud aiter
assembl^e, is continued utilization as a hotel arid restaurant site.

' Propieny data wsscollcettd Bid tiompiled Gram seVenia>uices,irttiudin8 the Ci^ ofConcord, the To^ of iiobkaett. the MemmackCoui^ Registry-
,ef Deeds; New England Estate Networt she MLS'(NER£^ PEMA wrilends website. USDA' Web Soil Survey.websit^ NH pjgwtnient of
'l>ttup6(tation plaiu and records, as ^11 ts con^tation with,local red estate profession^ "

.Project Bow^Conix)(d,LS>IS70(lX'P*10S0N; Pared 50S6
•OffSouth Main Street. Concord
MarkM Value Surplus Appnusal, File 2^38 - 10 -



yaluatioii.

the puip^ of this ap^sali the abutting ptop^ will be analyzed as-if vacM as the im^venieots are not
afifect^ and combing with the pr^ous lease uek (0122± acra) for total am 2.6^ Bcm, I h^e utili^ pnjy die
Sales C^panson/A^roach^ Direct. Comparison Method. The Cost Approach was hot since the property as*
^)pniised wmsifls of vacant land. The Income Apprpach^wu not utilized u the prope^, as vacant iand^ would pot
^icaily be;puichased for itt ability'to genercte-renl'(rom ground, leases. FuTthenoore^ tHe property is too:smtdl in area,
for sustained fareoiy management .and/or a^cultural ;productioh'to be cporidered u^ja^Miable source of mcome,
especially b an;i^tui Ipcatiohl Price per.acre will be udUzed as be unit of compa^n in the following aniJyscs.

The compar^le sales utilized are the mult of.maricet research ̂ nducttd to idmti^ ̂  locate sold'propeitics for direct,
compvirop to the subject'property. ,The analyses bave utilized percentage adjustments, reflecting niarket reaction to
those' itiems ofiigoificaht Nation betwieen be subject'and the cornpmble'sales. If a sighificmt item ih bb comparable
propaiy'.is: superior tt>, or more favorable ban, the subject si^ a h^ativc (•) 'adjti^ent is bus reducing(be
indica^ value for be subject; if a'sigoificant item in be comparable ̂ perty is inferior to, or less favorable thm, be
subject site, a pirative (+) adjustment is made, bus increasing be mdicated value.

Analysis >

Three (3) comparable sales have^been utilized in be valuation'pf be subject property. Most of be saledata l found in
my'meachr^uiredahywbt^^fbm I yi^tdapproxiinately 3yeare;pfnut^etingtimetosdr. In rohs^eratiop.ofrharket
activby ftit' bis propeft^"^type wibin bis'market location, and the specific daml.us^ tb.imve at an opinion^of inmkb
value, it is thy pp.mion bat be Riming prope^'^Mf vacwt land yrouid have im mqrosurebne pf .twelye,'(12)tp ejghteen

■(18) monbs.

Adjostments

Propeny'Riehts Convex'ed.Cohdiiidns ot'Sdle and Seller Concessions

All three (3)>^a were conveywces pf.fee simple interests as encumbered by typical ubhy easements and conveyed
iind^. "Arm's Lengb" conditions whb no unusi^ or stypical influenoes: No rbat^ adjustments were Quired:

fmancirin

All.threc (3.) transactioos had terms ofcash or its equiva^t.tp.be relltfTbe^sales aie berefore similar to be hypobetical
nie of be object with respea m rmaocing, wib no related adjustments required.

Market Cof^Uoiu

The sales utilized occurred between August 28,2019 and Septemter 2,2022. I have rese^hed Kutbric s^es data within
'be.New England Real Estate Network.(NERET*^'and be New .Hampshire Assddatiph of Rebbn (NHAR) br be
purpose of developing an ^justmrat to add^s market conditiops/be posing of time, it is acknowledged market
appreciatiph has not b«n anywhere near as "vigorous" wibin be cbmmefci^ and indiistnal market segments as within

■residential. A'nia^et conditions/time adjustment of40.25% permonlh, or-3.0b% annually,.comromcihg lanua^ 1,2019
and continuing'to be elective'date'of bis report is conclud^ as teiiig reasoittble and has utilized.

Location

Ail three (3) sales are looted wibin otablished cpmmercid neighboirfaoods wib good access to re^onal hi^ways. No
rdated adjustments have been made..

PnjKX BoM^Concord.l.S-IS70(l). P-3050N: Panxl SOM
OfTSouth Mam Str^ Concord
.MarkeryalueSun>tusA(q)ni^File24'38 -ll*



in III y li * li '

Size/Eeonomies orSaUe

This adjmonent'is based the econproic'prmciple that as quah^ increases the unit y|dueidecrease,s.> Seje'*! is signlfic^tly
lsr|v .thw the'subject,iuid'.hu b(^ justed upw^ by 10^ SalC '2 much smaJItf thu the subject resuiting 'in a »
downward adju^ent of 75^. Sale 3 is'sli^tly 'smaller than the subje^ and has been ̂ jit^ downy^ by .10%.

ExpMure/Visibiliti^

All three sales are considered dmil^y inferior bthe^bjed in tliis reg^ with e^ sale adjusted upward^ 10%..

Access/Fronfaie

Sale nps. I land 3 are considered sufRcicntly similar to the siibj^ In this.regard as to not require.any related adjustment'
Sale 2, lurw^CTi in mferibr to this regard and has been ̂ justed.upward by 5%.

Zonim ■

,Ali three sales are located within commercial mnihg districts. No adjus^rats arc required:

■ Physical Characteristics

Sale nos. 1 md 2 are cohsidei^ to r^t^dn entirely usable upland, IQteUe subject, with iio related Mju^cots requifed,-
' Sale 3.mcHid» spme'w^1and/l6w Jying area subject to drainage issim and has been adjusted upward by l6%.-

iMilisi'

All dtree sales are serviced by municipal water and isewer, with no^related adjusbnertts required;

The foregoing adjustments and 'their relationship to the subjrct property as-if vacant!lffld "before'''assetnblage cr
Illustrated within die following adjustment ̂ d^

Project Bew^oncord. LSrlS70(IX P-30SONyPwce1 5086
OtrSoulh Main Str^, Concord
Matlcei.Value Surplus. Apprmsai, File 24-38 12 ̂
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Recobcniatioo I

As illustrated withio the sales grid, the foregoing analyses result in a range of'Sralue of S512,237 per acre to S589,333.per
acre, with a statisljca] mean of $542,748 per tt:rc and a median of $526,615 per acre. This represents a rwge of
approximately 13.08% high to low, which is typical/reuonable whhin'thjs maikrt area and mark^ segmrat. Sale
]'is the most recent sale and is touted approxirhatcly within one mile ofBxit 13 off 1-93 along (he heavily travelled
Manch'emr Street, Which Is also US Route 3/the Daniel Webster Highvray. Sale 2 is located at the edge of downtown
Concord less than a ihilc from 1*393 and its interchange with 1-93 at Exit IS. While Its corner, lot locStioo is desirable It
also has inferior access. Sale 3 is the oldest ̂ e utilized but is located within a haJf mile from ̂ It 13 from I-.93 along
US Route 3/thc bw Highway. Sale 2 is the least comparable to the subject of the thite sales and resulted in the highest
.net adjustment. Sale nos. 1 and 3 required fewer adjustments and resulted in reastmable net adjustments; Fuitherrnofe,
tbey effectively bracket an opinion ofm^et value at the approximate level of $525,000 per acre.

C6bdbsioo;and Fmal Valbe Estimate As-if Vacaot Labd Ai^mblage

Based on the foregoing, my opinion of the market value of the subjein property, as.of March'6,20^, as-if Wcont land
"bcfore"'as5emb1age'i5 as follows...

2.62± acres tlxba SS2S,000 ̂ r acre equals SI,37S3^: roobd^ to Sl-«37SyOO|0.

As-if Assemble Valuation

In the hypothetical ''as-if assembled" yalualion, said 1^^ area being 13,438i: squtm feet'Or.0Jl± acres, (he tease area
is added to the abutting propcny of 2.6^ resulting in a total site area of 2.93^.acrN, Thehigheb and best use is
unchanged and there are no changes required in regard tp the prevlous unlt value adjusbnenls or concluded unit value.-

Based on the foregoing my opinion of the market v^ue of the subject pr(^}erty, as of March 6,2024, as-lf va^t land
'"after" assemblage is.es follows...

2.93^ acres times SS2S,000 per acre equals Sl«538,250; rounded to $1^5,000;

Cpbtribntoiy Value

^An'opinion of contributory v^uc is developecl by deducting the ppitilon'of Whie "as-is" from tbeppmioii of value "as-if
assembly, as follows,..

As-if Assembled Value: SI .'535,000

Less As-is Value; $ 1375.000

Contributory Value: $ 160,000

PrDjcci Bow^Concord. l.S-l870i( >). P-SOSQN. {>vcd S0S6
Off South Main Str^ Condard
Market VitueSurplusAppraistl. FUe2408 t'I4 -



Market Ground Reiit

For the purpose of developihg:anopHiibn of the annual market ̂ .undimt for tbe sulqect lease I havefe^a^^
the market to locate actiik ̂ uod lease fates'and terms fOT similar commercial as vwll as industrial sitei' '.Ground leases
typii^ly^reflect the value of die iniderlymg site times a inr^et cf^rit^i^on 'rate (V(y^ x R^capitaliz^n rate) "
l(ini^e)); 'Wbm leue.terms are not public informtti^'U to obtain rejevent dm from m^et particj^ts.
Alteroately; there toe publish^ sources su^ as tbe ReaityRata vcom bvestor Survey; The foui^ quar^ Issue of 20^
reports rates'.fbr land leases,for hospitality um within a rai^e of 4.7^. to- 16.W%, wdi aii. averse of 9.13%. For
rKtaufaht use, (he range Is 5.3S%t6 18:i5%,'with'an'8yerage>f 10.35%: Whilel^e'siibject market enra.vrould war^
a rate 0^ the .mid^e of tte re^ecUye ranges, die ̂ uttihg prop^ is unusually vTOll lock^ and rapra^ts loWk than
usual lujc it is finder irqiorted retn increased^ skadily-.bkween -2021 and 2023,Jn-rejkioi^ip infladon and
increased interest ret^: \^ile specific rates could bot be extivcted from the markkt participants have been talked with;
Goie^ consensus Is i^FiOble capitali^bn rttro are within a general range of 8% to 12% depending on property typ^
location, md peiteiyed risk.' After, careful consldk^on pf.die subject as well-ro the local and r^idn^ maikksv a
capirali^bn rke of 8% is considered appropriate.-

Tliis analysis is concluded that a c^italii^pn rate of 8.00% b appropriate ̂  has beoi utilized.- Market ̂t.is'calculated
as follows;..

S160,000 X.080P " S12,800 Market i^nal R/eat

The foregoing does not cohsidCT or include die required Adminiknlive Fee of Sl.lOO;.

. Prctjeci Bow^oficenl: LS-1870(l). P>30S0N; PBitelSOSS
'pffSout^ Main Street, Concord
'MBketVBlueSujplu3Appreisai,Pile24>38' - 15'



AppraisdlJCerliflcadon

.1 certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief:

•  the statements of fact contained in this thie correct..
•  The rqx)rted analyses, opinions, and inclusions an limiti^ only by the rtpprted assumptions and limitihg

inditions wd are my perinal, impa^Bl. and'Unbla^ profKsl.onal walyses, opinions, and conclusions..
•  I have not revealed tbe fihdings and resujts ofthis^appraJs^ to anyone other than the prp'pCT ofHcids of the

Pepaitrnent of Tran^prt^on of the. Swe of NewiH^pshire and I will not do so until so au^orized by State
QfTicials, or until 1 am either required to do.so.by due process of law or until I am released of this obligation by.
having publicly testified as to such findings.

«  I have no present or prospective Interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no personal interest'
with respect to. the.parties Involved..

•  1 bave'nol appraised nor performed any services for the subject propei^ in:ihe past .three years.
•  1 have ho bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or .to.thc parties involved witb'^is

assignment.
•  .My eiigagement in this ossignmetU'was not contingent upon developing or reporting pr^ei'ermined rosults;
• My compensalion for cothpleting this assignment is not contingent upon'the development or itporting of a

''pr^etermined. value or direction in value dial favors the cause of the cllent,'the amount of the value opinion, the
attainment of.a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a.subsequeni event directly'^related U> the intended use bf this
appraisal.

• My analyses, opinions, and conclusions wm developed, and this report hu been prepared, inconfonniiy with the-
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

•  I have personally inspected the subject property and the comparable sales-utilized.
•  No one provided significant real property apprasal assistance to me.

.Scot D. Heath, hJHGGj-211

Project Bov^Concord; LS-1870(1), P-yOSON; Puwl S086
Off South Main Street, Coix^''
Mtsket Value Surplus Approisil. File 24-S8 - I6-;



. Addenda

* •

General Assumptions: For, this repoftl ̂ ye alM assumed:

1. hll maps,-plahs.and photograph I are reliable Redirect;.
2, the 1e Ĵnten).retatiOTs ahd'^ of others ̂  correct ̂ d valid;

,.3. ^pamlafeagivratomehu'b'eeD'properly.iC^cui8ted;
4. 'broker and assessor information.is reliable and correct;
5. the i^stracb' o? title and odier le^ mformatipn avail^le are
'6. there-are r^ encumbrances or moitgagn othr dtan those reported m the abstrath;
7; infbnnatbn'froni all iourees is rdiable and correct unless otKq^vlse stat^;

.^8; are no hidden or un^parent conditions on the property, in the subroil-(i]Kluding
hazardous waste Or.grouhd wat^ contamination), or within any of.the structures.
which WuM.re^o-the proper^ more or leu valuable.

.9. ali'pmpnai prppoty'is exclud^ ar^
10; <aUinbn-comh<tsabie'items ore excluded.

Limiting Conditions: Tlus report is bound by the foUowing luniting conditions:

i: ;Ske^es and/ptotogr^ in thU report are included to as'sia (he reader in visualizmg the piop^i 1 have'not
;perfoiined 8;survey. pf the proper^, or any of the sales, and do not ̂ urae re^nsibility in Utese mt^rs..

2. I assume no mponsibili^ for any hiddra of uii^p^ent conditions on ''the- pf^dly, .in the nbsoll (including
•bazB^us waste or gfoiihd' water contamihation). or within any' of the structures, of die mgineeHng tfak may be
required to di^over of correct tbem.

3. Possession of̂ s report (or a copy) does not cauy with it tire ri^t of pubUcalipn. Jt tnay not be for any.purpore
'otho ttum by tbe party to whom it.is addressed witiiout the writteniconscnt of ̂e'State of New Hampshire and in
aiiy event'o^y with the proper wrltten'quaiiiication md only in its entirety:- N^er all dor any .part of tiie^ contents
(or p^yshall be cpiivi^'ed tti die public through lulvertisihg, public relations; nei^ sales, or any other media without
writtim consent ̂  approval of the State ofNew Hampshire.

4: Acceptance and/or use of thli report constimtes-acceptence of die 'Cbfegoing .underlying limiting conditions and
underlying assumptions.

5. All ̂ itional conditions as no^ within the i^ort.

Prejca Bow-pm^ P-3Q5dN: Pared 5086
bffSouth Main Stn^ Concbid'
Market Voliie Appraisal. FUe 24-38. 17 •



Photographs of Subject Property

Taken by Scot D. HcaA, March 6,2024
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Location Map of Subject Property and Comparable Sales

These maps have hetn provided to assist the reader in locating the subject and the comparable sales in the field.
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Soils Map
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Flood Map
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Zoning Map
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Loc^oiyAd^ss:

Tm Maj^Lotii

Granbr

Qi^'tee:

Deed;

AI

Date of Sale;:

'St^p_s:

Sale Price::

Financing:

Re^stiy Refiritnce:

Site Area:

UnitVaiue;.

.Utilities::

2^ning;

Source/C^niirmatiph:

Hi^esf and Best Use: -

Easements/Restrictions:

Conimcrits:

• Summ^ of Comparable Sale I

134'ManchesterjStrcct, C^ncoT^

■40/782Z

•HLF East, lie

Amanda Training Crater, LLC

Warranty Deed

' September 2', 2022'

$24,000

$1,600,000

Constructibn moitga^ in tfae.aro6uhtpf$i7,640,000 provided,by
MCD'Subsidiary CDEj' 18, LLC* tcrmsjimkhpjwn;

Recorded on,9/7/2022 in ^e Mcrninack County Re^stiy of l^eeds;
Book 3804, Pa^ 2387; Plan 2022(m^

3.81±'acres (l'66,039±squafe feet)'

- S1 ,^0,000/lot; $419,948/acre, $9!64/square foot.

Elet^city, iritcmet/cable; municipal water and "sewer.

' CH-Highway Gommerciai

Public Records, Grantee; SDH:

' Commercial development

Typical utility line easements along road fron^e.

Sdmewbat.triangular shaped lot is very weli iocated along the south
side of US R6ute'3, aka_the Danid Wel^er.Hi^way rad ^^chestra
Street This js an establish^ cot^'ercial ndghborh'obd with various
service ty^ businesses, restaurants, and-mahy automobile
dealerehlps. Road fipntage is approximately 522.4S feet Access to
Interne R6ute-93 (Exjt 13) is appitndmately one mile to the west?

.Pnj'ciciBow^Conco(d.LS^1870(l),P-3(^; Pml ^
Off Soolh Stree(,-.C(»cord
Msict V8ii»SurphsAppr8ual;FDe24-38' • 27 •



Salcl

Dated improvements were razed prior to the same and a new
automobile dealership has been built since the sale.
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Loc^ion/Addre^:

.Tax Map/l^t:

.Grantor:

G^tee:

Deed:

Date of S^e:

Stamps:

SalcMce:

Fihancing:-

Registry Refe|ence:

Stte Area:

UriilValue:

.litiiities:-

^ning;

SoiuWConflfm^on:

Highestand. Use:

Easement^estnctidns:

Gomments:

•Stumriary of Comparable Sale 2'

203 t^orih'Main Street,- Cdncord, NH

1641711Z

' STG.Propwiy; LLC

: Concord Realty Vrntures, LLC
•i

Quitclaim Deed'

:S^tembcr 4','2020

$9,000'

.$^,000

Moitgage tn the amount of $4,040,000 provided by. Nordierb Bank
•Trust

> V

Recorded oh j 0/1/2020 in the Mcrrimack County Re^stry of pewjs;.
• Bo6.k'3699, Page 909, "

0.4^ acres. (19,602± square fi^t)!

'$^.66c)/iot; $l,333;333/acrc; $30.61/squarc foot

•Electricity, internct/cablc; municipal, water and sewer

CUrUrban Commercial.

^blic'Recdrds, Grantee/SDH*

,Commercial development.

•Typical utility line ea^meiits along road fipitt^e:

Sa|e of a.generaUy mtangulv shaped lot with a gently doping,
topo^aphy. Highly visible comer legion on North Main Street and
Frai^in Str^.' f dimerly the site of a Friendty'V redaiii^t, the site
was cleared by the previous owner. Access is liinited to'the Franklin
Stitei firon't^, which measures approxiihately' 164.14 feet. Firontegb
oh North Main Street measures approximately 139.27'feet/

Project Bov^oncord. LS-im(1). P-JOSON; Porcel 5086
OffSdUhM^Str^Cooedrt ''
Midst Va!ueSitrphBAppnittl,F3e24'38 • -29i



The AADT along North Main Street just south ot'the property was
9,272 vehicles in 2022. Grantee has no immediate plans for the
property.

Sale 2
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L^caUbh/'Addr^s:

Map/Lots

Grantee:

Deed:

Dale of'Sale:-

■ Stamps:

Sale Price:

Financing:

Registry Reference:

•Site Ai^:

■ Unit Value:

Utiliti^:>

Zoning:

Sburce/Cohfinnation:

Highest-and Best Use:

Easements/Restrictions:.

^Cbramenls;.

"Sumtnary Cpi^^abte Sale 3 ■

1 ̂22 Stree^ C^'co^ NH^

7442/Z18:

-Jeanne Skafidas Revoc^le Living TrustrJeanne G. Skafid^, Trusts

ROI Irrevocable Triist; .Christine Wilder, T^stce

•Warranty Deed.

Februiaty28,-20I9'

S8,625

$575,000

No mortgage recorded with sale.'^

Recorded on 3/J/2019 in die Mcrrimack County Registry of Deeds;
■Book 3623, Page 2361; Plan 15617.

1 ,^4Zii acres (61,880^ square feet).

.$575,000/lot; $404.93p/acre; $9.29/^u^ foot.

Electricity, intern^cable; miimcip^ waterand sewa

GWP-Gatcway Performance (Comraercial)

Public Records, grantee/SDH

Commercial development

Jypicai utility line easemdits'along road frontage; overhead utility
line partially across the property.

C^craliy 'iectangular shaped rammercial lot is highly virible along
the south ride ofUS Route 3, aka MancheriCT Soeet and the. Daniel:
Webster Midway. The prop^ has beqi cleared with some
peripheral trees remaining; Generally level but sHjghtly below.road
grade\results in ^in^eJssues. Well located juri east of Interstate
Route 03 (Exit 13). The inriraediate neighborhood is in a stde of^
transition with site redevelopment c;g>6cted in the near lUti^.

Prej^ Bbw:Conco^ L^I870(I). Pmd ^
■Off Soudi. Main Sirtel. Coneord'
MsricM Volic Suplui Appniisal. Pile 24.38 -31-



Sale 3

Frontage on Manchester Street measures approximately 264.88 feet
while the frontage on Black Hill Road (not a through road) measures
approximately 267.14 feet. The AADT in the vicinity of the sale
property was 17,556 vehicles in 2022.
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Qualifications

ScotD. HeaA,NHCG.2n
762 Candlewood Hill Road

Francestown, New Hampshire 03043
(603) 344-0517
scotlicat h a Comcast .nei

WORK EXPERIENCE:

—State of New Hampshire, Department of Transportation, 7 Hazen Drive, PC Box 483, Concord,
New Hampshire 03302-0483. July 2021-current.

Appraiser Supervisor. Responsible to prepare, analyze, review, and interpret professional and tedmical
appraisals related to acquiring real property interests for highway construction and the conveyance of
surplus property. Review appraisal reports prepared by staff as well as independent contractors for
compliance wi^ state, federal, and professional requirements and apprc^riate appraisal technique.
Conduct appraisals of complex pro[)erty interests. Testify as an expert witness before the Board of Tax
and Land Appeals and Superior Court as necessary.

—State of New Hampshire, Department of Revenue Administration, 109 Pleasant Street,
PO Box 487, Concord, New Hampshire. May 2018-Ju!y 2021.

Public Utiii^ Appraiser. Responsible to analyze and appraise enei^ producing facilities
(hydro, wind, nuclear, fossil fuels, solar, etc.), including transmission and distribution lines.
Review appraisal reports submitted for tax appeals. Conduct various special assi^unents.

—Heath Appraisal Services
Francestown, New Hampshire April 1994-cuiTeiit

Self-Employed Real Estate Appraiser. Appraisal practice specializing in land conservation projects,
including the valuation of conservation easement interests. Also analyzed and appraised residential,
commercial, industrial, uid special-use property throughout New Hampshire. Assignments have also
included property tax appeal cases, utility easements, and highway takings. 1 prepare narrative-type
appraisal reports in accordance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
(USPAP), the requirements of the Internal Revenue Service (IRS Code), and the Uniform Appraisal
Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions (UASFLA), as applicable. Clients have included the United
States Department of the Interior (Fish and Wildlife Service); United States Department of Agriculture
(USDA), Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS); United States Army Corps of Engineers; the
State of New Hampshire (Department ofNaturai and Cultural Resources, Department of Environmental
Services, Fish and Game Department, and Department of Transportation); numerous land conservation
organizations; municipalities; attorneys; financial institutions, and individuals.

Project Duw-Concord. 1.S-1 r70( IX P0050N; Parcel S086
Off South Main Street. Conconl

Marica Value Surplus Appraisal, File 24-38 - 33 -



r=rR-. G. & Qo., Inc.<
Nwhuia, New Hampshire Jdy 1986-JMuaryM 99.1,

Sq)tember i99i-April 1994

Fee Appraiser. Prepared nairativc-typc appraisal reports in accordance with USPAPylRS Code;
md UASFLAi as applicable, in the yaluatioh of land consciv^ibn.prpjecls including conservation
easmeht5,^as.well-as a variety of residential, commereial, industrial^ and special-use property.
Assignments'alsovincluded property tax appeafcases and highway takings.'

—Baiifik of Ireland/First NH Holdings, Inc.
Manchester. New Hampshire. Janu^ 1991 -September 1.^ 1

Field Appraiser. Responsible to revjew appraisal reports submitted to the bank for compliance with
USPAP and bank standards, Duties included contracting appraisal assignments, and to assist with the
.disposition of properties acquit^ through foreclosure.

—Numerica Savings Bank
Manchester, New Hampshire August 1979-July 1986

Vaiibtis Positions. Started as a part time Teller while attending,college. Promoted to Customer Setyice
Representative, and later, CiislomCT Service Supeiyisor overseeing a stafFpf seven. Promoted to'^,al
E^te Appraiser with R£I Associates, Inc., a subsldiaiy.of the bailk, in February 1984.

EDUCATION:

—Danicl'.Webstcr Cbllege.^Nashua, New Hampshire
Received Bachelor of Science Degree May 1983, major ofBusiness Management.

—New Hampshire Vocational-Technical College, Na^ua, New Hanipshire
Received Associate of Applied Science Degree June 1581, myor of Marketing Management

—^Graduate of Mcrtimack High Schoolj'Meirimack, New Hampshire; Class of 1979.

SPECiALIZED EDUCATION:

Appraisal.Jnstitute^ Chic^o, Illinois. Successfully completed the fdllowing courses;
•Course Idl-lntroduction to Real Estate Appraising
Coursetl 02-Applibd Residential Property Valuation
Course 201-Principles oflncome Ptoperty Appraising
•Course 202-Applie(i Incorne Property Valuation
CourseAlO-Uniform Standarfs of Professional Appraisal Practice (liSPAPJl, Part A
Couf^-426-Standards of Professional Practice, Part B
Course 430-Siandards of Professional Practice, Part C
Course 797-VaIuation of Conservation Easements Certificate Program; foceiv^ Certificate
of Completion,

Project BowOrncord. LS-j 870(1), P-3050N; Puccl 5086
OffSouth'Main Stre^ Con^d
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Soninars have i^lud^: liLtroduction to Green Building^ Principles and Concepte;.Supervi^r); ;
-Appraiiser/rramee.A^raiser/I^d Pla^^ l^pprai^ and.bevelppmen^ Sut^yision Aj^iysis).
Native lUpoH Writi^ Ratios, ud'Re^naUraess; Sup^rting C^italization Rste^
Discounted Cash'Flow Amdysts; Litig^on S^b; Road and. Acc^''Law in New H^psh^;'.
7rhoiir.USPAPUp<bte(eveiy two yean); and.Uniforrn Apprai^ StaiidaidsforFederal L^d
Acquisitions.

.Qualified as an Expert Witness, United.States Bankruptcy Court, Hjllsbp^ugliC<^^;Supeiw
Rockin^am Cduhfy Superior Court; and the New Ibinpsliire Bp^ of Tax and'Land AppeajS;

lOTHER E^ERli^CE/AfTILIATIONS:.;

-(Certified Genera) Appraiur,,State,of Ncw^Hampshire, NHCGl-211f(acpim 10/31/202^
-MotIw, Board of Directors, NH-VT Chapter Apprai^, InstiUit^ 20^2018; i989-l$>91^
^Commissioner, Southern New Hampshire Planning Commission, Manchester, 2014>2018
-Member, Sta^i<tetiaib Advisory'ComnuttiM (STAC dfNewHamp^e.,Departmentpf
Natui^ ̂d'Ciilti^ Resour^s, 2018f20]^;
-MOTbcr,- Sclectboard," Towi of Francestown, 2022-ourreni'(Ghair;2023-)
-Member, Goi^iyatibn Commission, Town of Fi^cestown, 2bl3-2623; l985-1^4
(chairmm 198^ IW
rMeniber, ̂ nihgBo^ of Adjustment, Town of Francestown, 2()i3-2022
-M^b^, PlarmingBoard, Town of Francestown, 1988^19^;^-Officip;2p22^Urrenl
•Member, Board of Piiectois, Finncestbwn t^d Trust, Inc., 1998r20p3
(Vice Chairman 2000-2003) ̂d' 1986-1992 (chairman)
^Member, Board of Directors, Piscalaquog Land ConsdvMCy, Inc., 199(L1991
.-Director/ Hi jlsbprpugh County, Ncvy Hampshire Snb^obfle Association, 2017-2019
-Assistant-D.imtpri'Hillsboroii^ County, New Hampshire Sno>vin'obile'Association^ 2pl^20jT

Prqect Bow<^>a^LS-ir70(|). P^SOSON; PirccI S086
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